The Company shall pay to the Placing Agent a commission equal to 2% of the aggregate
amount of the Placing Price multiplied by the actual number of the Placing Shares being placed.
The commission rate was arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and
the Placing Agent with reference to the market rate.

Listing Application

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the granting of the
listing of, and the permission to deal in the Placing Shares.

The General M andate

Under the General Mandate, the Directors are authorized to allot and issue up to 585,416,800
new Shares. As at the date of this announcement, no Share has been issued pursuant to the
General Mandate. Since all the Placing Shares will be issued under the General Mandate, the
Placing is not subject to approval of the shareholders of the Company.

4

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the table of the shareholding structure of the Company before and after
completion of the Placing:

 As at the date of
 this announcement Upon completion of the Placing
 Number of   Number of
 Shares Shareholding Shares Shareholding

Shareholders of the Company
Tinmark Development Limited 10,771,835,600 49.99% 10,771,835,600 48.67%
Foresea Life Insurance Co., Ltd 4,219,560,000 19.58% 4,219,560,000 19.06%
The Placee(s) – – 585,416,800 2.64%
Other public shareholders 6,557,202,500 30.43% 6,557,202,500 29.63%

 21,548,598,100 100.0% 22,134,014,900 100.0%

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in the development of a range of high-technology products;
trading and providing services with respect to automation related equipment. Assuming that all
the 585,416,800 Placing Shares are placed under the Placing, the intends net proceeds from the
Placing will be approximately HK$447,292,600. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds
raised from the Placing to acquire equity interests of financial and other related enterprises in
order to diversify and extend the Group’s business into the financial and other related sectors